

No. 12,527

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S AND WARE-
HOUSEMEN'S UNION and INTERNATIONAL
LONGSHOREMEN'S AND WAREHOUSEMEN'S
UNION, LOCAL 16,

Appellants,

vs.

JUNEAU SPRUCE CORPORATION (a corporation),

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF.

GLADSTEIN, ANDERSEN, RESNER & LEONARD,
GEORGE R. ANDERSEN,
NORMAN LEONARD,
ALLAN BROTSKY,

240 Montgomery Street, San Francisco 4, California,

WILLIAM L. PAUL, JR.,

Juneau, Alaska,

Attorneys for Appellants.

FILED

SEP 22 1950

PAUL A. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the case	3
A. The pleadings	3
B. The facts	7
C. Discussion of the questions involved	13
Questions involved	15
Specification of errors	16
Summary of the argument	34
Argument	35

I.

A determination by the Board under Sec. 10(k) of the Labor Relations Act is a jurisdictional prerequisite to an action for damages under Sec. 303(a)(4) of the Act.....	35
A. The inter-relation between Secs. 8(b)(4)(D) and 10(k) of the Labor Relations Act and Sec. 303(a)(4) of the Act compels this conclusion	35
1. The jurisdictional prerequisite to an action under Sec. 303(a)(4) is the same as that to a proceeding under Sec. 8(b)(4)(D)	35
2. A Sec. 10(k) determination by the Board is a jurisdictional prerequisite to a finding that conduct is unfair under Sec. 8(b)(4)(D)	33
B. The doctrine of primary jurisdiction compels this conclusion	52

II.

The trial court erred in holding that the District Court for the Territory of Alaska is a District Court of the United States, and prejudicial error to appellants resulted therefrom	58
A. The District Court for the Territory of Alaska is not a District Court of the United States	58

B. As a result of misconceiving its status, the trial court committed error prejudicial to appellants concerning matters of jurisdiction, service and agency..... 71

1. As to jurisdiction 74

2. As to service 76

3. As to agency 78

III.

Prejudicial error to appellants resulted from the trial court's instructions to the jury 80

(a) Specifications of error 3 (b), (d), (e) and (f)..... 80

(b) Specifications of error 3 (g) and (i) 93

(c) Specification of error 3 (j) 102

IV.

Prejudicial error to appellants resulted from the trial court's rulings on evidence 104

(a) Specification of error 4 (a) 104

(b) Specifications of error 3 (c) and (h) and 4 (b)..... 105

Conclusion 108

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Alcoa Steamship Co. v. Conerford, 25 L.R.R.M. 2199 (D.C. S.D. N.Y. 1949)	99
Alesna v. Rice, 69 F. Supp. 897 (1947).....	79
Alford v. Addressograph etc., 3 F.R.D. 295 (D.C. Cal., 1944)	15
Andrew Bros. v. McClanchan, 220 Ky. 504 (1927).....	75
Armour & Co. v. Alton R.R., 312 U. S. 195 (1941).....	56
Baltimore & O. R.R. v. U. S. ex rel. Piteairn Coal Co., 215 U. S. 481 (1910)	56
Balzac v. Porto Rico, 258 U. S. 298 (1922).....	60
Bate Refrigerating Co. v. Sulzberger, 157 U. S. 1 (1895)...	68, 69
Bd. of Railroad Commissioners v. Great N. Ry., 281 U. S. 412 (1930)	56
Burris v. Veterans Alaska Cooperative Co., D.C., Territory of Alaska, Division No. 1, unreported.....	76
Carscadden v. Territory of Alaska, 105 F. (2d) 377 (9 Cir., 1939)	61
Commissioner v. Gottlieb, 265 U. S. 310 (1924).....	68
Coquitlam v. United States, 163 U. S. 346 (1896).....	61, 70
Daily Review Corporation v. International Typographical Union, E.D.N.Y. No. 10344, June 20, 1950 (26 L.R.R.M. 2503)	77, 78
Daily Review Corp. v. I.T.U., 9 F.R.D. 295 (D.C. E.D. N.Y. 1949)	82
Dayton-Goose Creek Ry. v. United States, 263 U. S. 456 (1924)	56
Deputy v. DuPont, 308 U. S. 488 (1940)	59
Doherty & Co. v. Goodman, 294 U. S. 623 (1935).....	75
Endrezze v. Dorr Co., 97 F. (2d) 46 (9 Cir., 1938).....	15
Engel v. Davenport, 271 U. S. 33 (1926)	70
Flexner v. Farson, 248 U. S. 289 (1919).....	74, 75
Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co., 317 U. S. 239 (1942)....	70
Grauman Co., 87 NLRB No. 136 (1949).....	104

	Pages
Howell v. Grocers Inc., 2 F. (2d) 499 (6 Cir., 1924).....	107
In re Cooper, 143 U. S. 472 (1892).....	61
In re F. P. Newport Corp., 98 F. (2d) 453 (9 Cir., 1938)..	93
International etc. v. Wirtz, 170 F. (2d) 183 (1948).....	58, 68
Irwin-Lyons Lumber Co., 82 NLRB 916 (1949).....	41
Isbrandtsen Co. v. National Marine Engineers Beneficial Ass'n, 9 F.R.D. 541 (D.C. S.D. N.Y. 1949).....	82
Juneau Spruce Corp., 82 NLRB 650 (1949).....	39, 49
Juneau Spruce Corp., 90 NLRB No. 233 (1950).....	42, 43
Kalb v. Feuerstein, 308 U. S. 433 (1940)	68
Knox Bros. v. Wagner & Co., 141 Tenn. 348 (1919).....	75
McAllister v. United States, 141 U. S. 174 (1891).....	60
Martin v. Campanario, 156 F. (2d) 127 (2 Cir., 1946), cert. denied 329 U. S. 759 (1946).....	107
Michigan Consol. Gas Co. v. Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co., 173 F. (2d) 784 (6 Cir., 1949)	56
Midland Valley R.R. v. Barkley, 276 U. S. 482 (1928)....	56
Mitchell v. Maurer, 293 U. S. 237 (1934).....	14
Mookini v. United States, 303 U. S. 201 (1938).....	59
Morrisdale Coal Co. v. Pennsylvania R.R., 230 U. S. 304 (1913)	56
Nederlandsch Amer. S.M. v. Stevedores' and L.B. Soc., 265 F. 397 (D.C. E.D. La., 1920).....	101
New York, New Haven and H.R. Co. v. Interstate Commerce Commission, 200 U. S. 361 (1906)	43
Northern Pac. Ry. v. Solum, 247 U. S. 477 (1918).....	56
O'Donnell v. Great Lakes, etc., 318 U. S. 36 (1943).....	70
Old Colony etc. v. Commissioner, 284 U. S. 552 (1932)....	59
Order of Railway Conductors v. Pitney, 326 U. S. 561 (1946)	56, 57
Osterink Construction Co., 82 NLRB 228 (1949).....	104
Pacific SS Co. v. Peterson, 278 U. S. 130 (1928).....	71
Perry Norvell Co., 80 N.L.R.B. 225 (1948).....	88
Puerto Rico etc. v. Colom, 106 F. (2d) 345 (1939).....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

v

	Pages
Rogosich v. Union Drydock & Repair Co., 67 F. (2d) 377 (3 Cir., 1933)	71
Slacum v. Pomeroy, 6 Cranch. 221 (1810)	14
St. Louis, B. & M. Ry. v. Brownsville Nav. Dist., 304 U. S. 295 (1938)	56
Schaekow v. Canal Zone, 104 F. (2d) 681 (1939).....	60
Shapiro v. United States, 335 U. S. 1 (1948).....	43, 59
Ship Sealing Contractors Ass'n, 87 NLRB No. 14 (1949)..	42
Southern Pacific Co. v. McAdoo, 82 F. (2d) 121 (9 Cir., 1936)	14
Stainback v. Mo Hock Ke Lok Po, 336 U. S. 368 (1949)	65
Stroh Brewery Co., 88 NLRB No. 169 (1950).....	42
Sullivan v. Union Stockyards Co., 26 F. (2d) 60 (8 Cir., 1928)	57
Texas and Pacific Railway v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co., 204 U. S. 426 (1907)	53, 56
Texas & Pac. Ry. v. American Tie Co., 234 U. S. 138 (1914)	56
Thomas v. Collins, 323 U. S. 516 (1945).....	102
United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America v. United States, 330 U. S. 395 (1947).....	79, 90
United Mine Workers of America v. Coronado Coal Co., 259 U. S. 344 (1922)	82
United States v. Cooper Corp., 312 U. S. 600 (1941).....	68, 69
United States v. Pacific & Artic Co., 228 U. S. 87 (1913)..	56
United States v. Stewart, 311 U. S. 60 (1940).....	59
U. S. Fidelity etc. Co. v. Whittaker, 8 F. (2d) 455 (9 Cir., 1925)	14
Victor Cornille etc. v. R. G. Dunn & Co., 153 La. 1078 (1923)	75
Western & A. R.R. v. Public Service Commission, 267 U. S. 493 (1925)	56
Winslow Bros. and Smith Co., 90 NLRB No. 188 (1950)....	42, 49
Woodfin v. Curry, 228 Ala. 436 (1934).....	75

Codes	Pages
Judicial Code, Sec. 1, Chapter 646, Act of June 25, 1948 . . .	65
18 U.S.C.A. (old) 687	62
28 U.S.C. 88	63
28 U.S.C. 91	63, 65
28 U.S.C. 119	63, 65
28 U.S.C. 132	63, 64
28 U.S.C. 451	64, 67
28 U.S.C. 610	64
28 U.S.C. 753	67
28 U.S.C. 1291 and 1294(2)	3
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	67
29 U.S.C.A. 101, et seq.	79
29 U.S.C.A. 106	79
29 U.S.C. Supp. (1949), 185	99
46 U.S.C.A. 688	70
48 U.S.C. 28 and 30	66
48 U.S.C.A. 101, et seq.	65, 71
48 Stat. 399	59
48 U.S.C. 641 and 642(a)	65
48 U.S.C. 31	66
48 U.S.C. 863 and 864	65
48 U.S.C.A. 1344, et seq.	65
48 U.S.C. 1353	66
48 U.S.C.A. 1405, et seq.	65
49 U.S.C.A. 9	54
50 U.S.C.A. 925(c), et seq.	71
49 U.S.C.A. 22	54

Pages

Taft-Hartley Act, 61 Stat. 158, 29 U.S.C. Supp. (1949), Sec. 187	2
Rev. Stat. 1768	60
Labor Relations Act:	
Sec. 8(b)(4)(D) ..14, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 48, 49, 50, 103	
Sec. 8(c)	29, 102, 103
Sec. 10(k) ..14, 16, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52	
Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947:	
Sec. 301	16, 18, 72, 73, 74, 78, 79, 80, 82, 99
Sec. 303	2, 14, 15, 16, 35, 37, 48, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 57, 58, 61, 62, 63, 68, 69, 70, 72
Miscellaneous	
2 Am. Juris. 349	79
Board's Statements of Procedure, Section 202.34.....	39
93 Daily Cong. Rec. 6680, June 6, 1947.....	92
Legislative History of the Labor-Management Relations Act (93 Daily Cong. Rec., 1947):	
Page 12	37
Pages 42-43	44
Pages 77-78	44
Pages 112-114	45
Pages 130-131	46
Page 433	46
Page 536	83
Page 561	47
Pages 1000-1001	44
Page 1599	92
Rep. No. 986, Part 3, 80th Cong., 2d Sess., page 57.....	43
Restatement of Agency, Secs. 1, 15, 26, 82, 140, 212, 215....	79
Senate Report 1559, 80th Cong., 2d Sess.	67

No. 12,527
